consists of total tangible assets (total assets less intangible assets) less total liabilities. As of March 31, 2020, we had a historical net tangible book value of
$(1.8) million, or approximately $(0.18) per share.

Pro forma net tangible book value per share represents our total tangible assets less our total liabilities, divided by the number of shares of
common stock outstanding as of March 31, 2020, after giving effect to the receipt of proceeds from the PPP Loan of approximately $1.7 million.

After further giving effect to (i) the pro forma adjustment described above, and (ii) the sale by us of 1,764,000 shares of common stock in this
offering at an offering price of $1.50 per share, and after deducting estimated offering expenses payable by us, our pro forma, as adjusted net tangible book
value as of March 31, 2020 would have been approximately $2.2 million or approximately $0.19 per share. This amount represents an immediate increase
in net tangible book value of approximately $0.37 per share to existing stockholders and an immediate dilution in net tangible book value of approximately
$1.31 per share to purchasers of our common stock in this offering.

The following table illustrates the dilution in net tangible book value per share to new investors:

Public offering price per Share   $ 1.50

Net tangible book value per share as of March 31, 2020  $ (0.18)

Pro forma increase in net tangible book value per share attributable to proceeds received from the
PPP Loan   0.17

Pro forma net tangible book value per share as of March 31, 2020  $ (0.01)

Increase in pro forma, as adjusted, net tangible per share attributable to this offering  $ 0.20

Pro forma, as adjusted net tangible book value per share as of March 31, 2020   $ 0.19

Dilution in pro forma, as adjusted net tangible book value per share to new investors in this
offering   $ 1.31

The number of shares of common stock that will be outstanding after this offering is based on 10,009,097 shares of common stock outstanding as
of March 31, 2020, and excludes as of such date:

 ● 388,390 shares of common stock issuable upon exercise of outstanding stock options;

 ● 1,675,055 shares of common stock issuable upon exercise of outstanding warrants at an exercise price of $5.00 per share;

 ● 34,000 shares of common stock and warrants to purchase 68,000 shares of common stock reserved for issuance upon the exercise of unit purchase
options issued to the underwriters in our initial public offering;